

II. Macroeconomic accounting systems

3. GDP expenditure components at current prices *

Period	Gross domestic product		Domestic use π (R)		of which: π (R)						Changes in inventories π _{2,3}	Net exports π _{3,4} π (R)	Exports π (R)		Imports π (R)		seasonally adjusted +		
					Private consumption π ₁		Government consumption		Machinery and equipment									Buildings (A)	
	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %		€ billion	Change from previous period in %
2011 Q2	682.517	0.6	653.243	1.3	375.212	1.0	130.830	1.0	47.470	0.4	66.180	2.4	10.971	29.274	284.389	1.5	255.115	3.5	
Q3	689.494	1.0	655.902	0.4	377.484	0.6	130.907	0.1	49.639	4.6	66.046	-0.2	8.915	33.592	287.900	1.2	254.308	-0.3	
Q4	692.280	0.4	657.706	0.3	380.463	0.8	132.112	0.9	48.054	-3.2	67.242	1.8	6.601	34.574	286.672	-0.4	252.098	-0.9	
2012 Q1	695.188	0.4	655.028	-0.4	384.057	0.9	132.843	0.6	48.898	1.8	67.720	0.7	-1.197	40.160	296.197	3.3	256.037	1.6	
Q2	697.956	0.4	656.486	0.2	385.477	0.4	134.560	1.3	48.368	-1.1	68.925	1.8	-3.868	41.470	299.808	1.2	258.338	0.9	
Q3	704.039	0.9	658.365	0.3	388.252	0.7	135.053	0.4	47.643	-1.5	69.555	0.9	-5.510	45.674	303.689	1.3	258.015	-0.1	
Q4	704.832	0.1	662.203	0.6	389.235	0.3	136.414	1.0	47.573	-0.1	68.584	-1.4	-3.358	42.629	298.193	-1.8	255.564	-0.9	
2013 Q1	706.963	0.3	665.698	0.5	389.910	0.2	138.839	1.8	45.867	-3.6	65.990	-3.8	2.075	41.265	296.713	-0.5	255.448	-0.0	
Q2	716.474	1.3	677.278	1.7	393.548	0.9	139.488	0.5	47.589	3.8	69.643	5.5	3.604	39.196	297.003	0.1	257.807	0.9	
Q3	723.373	1.0	682.729	0.8	396.669	0.8	141.529	1.5	46.632	-2.0	71.745	3.0	2.389	40.644	300.711	1.2	260.067	0.9	
Q4	727.304	0.5	681.250	-0.2	396.243	-0.1	142.119	0.4	49.770	6.7	71.653	-0.1	-2.651	46.054	305.575	1.6	259.521	-0.2	
2014 Q1	740.276	1.8	694.555	2.0	398.997	0.7	143.775	1.2	49.961	0.4	73.889	3.1	3.506	45.721	305.556	-0.0	259.835	0.1	
Q2	744.468	0.6	698.790	0.6	400.178	0.3	145.283	1.0	50.385	0.8	71.980	-2.6	6.157	45.678	308.160	0.9	262.482	1.0	
Q3	749.485	0.7	699.065	0.0	404.501	1.1	146.760	1.0	49.990	-0.8	72.412	0.6	0.210	50.420	314.110	1.9	263.690	0.5	
Q4	758.702	1.2	704.692	0.8	407.684	0.8	147.705	0.6	50.842	1.7	72.905	0.7	-0.060	54.010	320.572	2.1	266.562	1.1	
2015 Q1	761.470	0.4	705.847	0.2	407.176	-0.1	148.540	0.6	51.367	1.0	72.087	-1.1	0.530	55.623	323.560	0.9	267.937	0.5	
Q2	770.621	1.2	711.821	0.8	413.867	1.6	150.526	1.3	52.045	1.3	71.943	-0.2	-3.148	58.800	331.435	2.4	272.635	1.8	
Q3	776.704	0.8	719.069	1.0	416.927	0.7	152.185	1.1	52.592	1.1	72.368	0.6	-2.014	57.635	330.391	-0.3	272.756	0.0	
Q4	782.462	0.7	727.451	1.2	419.373	0.6	154.691	1.6	54.390	3.4	74.079	2.4	-2.503	55.011	326.590	-1.2	271.579	-0.4	
2016 Q1	792.168	1.2	735.360	1.1	421.423	0.5	156.224	1.0	54.639	0.5	76.124	2.8	-0.997	56.808	327.414	0.3	270.606	-0.4	
Q2	796.968	0.6	736.512	0.2	423.954	0.6	157.944	1.1	53.559	-2.0	75.721	-0.5	-3.084	60.456	331.216	1.2	270.760	0.1	
Q3	801.705	0.6	743.974	1.0	428.515	1.1	159.371	0.9	54.452	1.7	76.735	1.3	-3.926	57.731	331.601	0.1	273.870	1.1	
Q4	808.358	0.8	755.386	1.5	433.393	1.1	160.352	0.6	54.313	-0.3	77.834	1.4	0.339	52.972	335.213	1.1	282.241	3.1	
2017 Q1	821.330	1.6	765.606	1.4	435.910	0.6	161.757	0.9	55.480	2.1	78.064	0.3	4.887	55.724	345.087	2.9	289.363	2.5	
Q2	831.407	1.2	775.615	1.3	442.179	1.4	163.411	1.0	57.317	3.3	80.743	3.4	2.151	55.792	352.565	2.2	296.773	2.6	
Q3	842.510	1.3	782.761	0.9	445.361	0.7	165.093	1.0	58.105	1.4	81.471	0.9	2.445	59.749	354.274	0.5	294.525	-0.8	
Q4	854.393	1.4	796.905	1.8	449.203	0.9	167.730	1.6	58.586	0.8	82.438	1.2	7.994	57.488	358.675	1.2	301.187	2.3	
2018 Q1	853.397	-0.1	797.384	0.1	451.485	0.5	167.456	-0.2	59.985	2.4	82.897	0.6	4.444	56.013	363.949	1.5	307.936	2.2	
Q2	862.510	1.1	806.989	1.2	456.647	1.1	169.523	1.2	60.225	0.4	85.823	3.5	3.051	55.521	367.662	1.0	312.141	1.4	
Q3	864.323	0.2	821.317	1.8	460.658	0.9	170.512	0.6	60.837	1.0	88.171	2.7	8.870	43.006	366.094	-0.4	323.088	3.5	
Q4	875.242	1.3	832.252	1.3	465.175	1.0	173.034	1.5	61.433	1.0	89.968	2.0	9.842	42.990	368.371	0.6	325.381	0.7	
2019 Q1	882.382	0.8	831.699	-0.1	466.220	0.2	175.445	1.4	63.025	2.6	89.596	-0.4	4.272	50.683	377.988	2.6	327.305	0.6	
Q2	886.035	0.4	838.559	0.8	472.951	1.4	177.489	1.2	63.445	0.7	90.523	1.0	0.455	47.476	372.965	-1.3	325.489	-0.6	
Q3	896.946	1.2	847.908	1.1	478.967	1.3	181.500	2.3	62.720	-1.1	91.790	1.4	-1.304	49.038	377.179	1.1	328.141	0.8	
Q4	898.425	0.2	852.366	0.5	478.580	-0.1	183.072	0.9	61.328	-2.2	93.009	1.3	1.575	46.059	377.008	-0.0	330.949	0.9	
2020 Q1	888.402	-1.1	845.400	-0.8	460.252	-3.8	186.183	1.7	57.118	-6.9	97.583	4.9	12.992	43.002	365.533	-3.0	322.531	-2.5	
Q2	815.930	-8.2	786.737	-6.9	414.961	-9.8	190.742	2.4	49.283	-13.7	95.710	-1.9	4.264	29.193	287.343	-21.4	258.150	-20.0	
Q3	876.207	7.4	827.707	5.2	456.152	9.9	195.219	2.3	56.935	15.5	93.010	-2.8	-5.893	48.500	337.150	17.3	288.650	11.8	
Q4	889.751	1.5	838.123	1.3	450.944	-1.1	196.901	0.9	58.350	2.5	97.225	4.5	1.832	51.628	355.018	5.3	303.390	5.1	
2021 Q1	896.435	0.8	845.338	0.9	445.352	-1.2	197.278	0.2	57.971	-0.6	94.594	-2.7	15.990	51.097	370.443	4.3	319.346	5.3	
Q2	916.357	2.2	867.667	2.6	458.448	2.9	204.423	3.6	59.607	2.8	100.447	6.2	9.977	48.690	381.456	3.0	332.766	4.2	
Q3	938.789	2.4	895.801	3.2	483.516	5.5	206.224	0.9	57.250	-4.0	102.027	1.6	11.467	42.988	388.928	2.0	345.940	4.0	
Q4	951.572	1.4	918.823	2.6	493.687	2.1	209.296	1.5	58.674	2.5	104.490	2.4	16.765	32.749	416.440	7.1	383.691	10.9	
2022 Q1	977.676	2.7	947.825	3.2	517.641	4.9	214.321	2.4	61.709	5.2	108.368	3.7	8.257	29.851	433.766	4.2	403.915	5.3	
Q2	994.359	1.7	977.179	3.1	529.381	2.3	216.241	0.9	64.600	4.7	111.713	3.1	16.999	17.180	448.156	3.3	430.976	6.7	
Q3	1,008.608	1.4	996.636	2.0	541.776	2.3	216.125	-0.1	68.199	5.6	112.510	0.7	19.266	11.972	467.939	4.4	455.967	5.8	
Q4	1,022.681	1.4	1,002.067	0.5	546.247	0.8	220.806	2.2	67.631	-0.8	113.126	0.5	15.135	20.614	464.239	-0.8	443.625	-2.7	
2023 Q1	1,047.148	2.4	1,012.688	1.1	561.164	2.7	217.899	-1.3	68.521	1.3	114.220	1.0	9.937	34.460	462.032	-0.5	427.572	-3.6	
Q2	1,058.111	1.0	1,026.202	1.3	569.987	1.6	221.729	1.8	69.545	1.5	114.864	0.6	8.672	31.909	453.322	-1.9	421.413	-1.4	
Q3	1,069.963	1.1	1,029.338	0.3	570.370	0.1	226.550	2.2	70.271	1.0	113.741	-1.0	6.486	40.625	453.161	-0.0	412.536	-2.1	
Q4	1,080.795	1.0	1,032.491	0.3	573.322	0.5	232.369	2.6	68.618	-2.4	111.765	-1.7	3.918	48.304	458.133	1.1	409.829	-0.7	
2024 Q1	1,087.616	0.6	1,039.619	0.7	582.295	1.6	230.015	-1.0	68.501	-0.2	114.771	2.7	1.597	47.997	453.305	-1.1	405.308	-1.1	
Q2	1,092.383	0.4	1,049.385	0.9	587.029	0.8	2><												